response to each statement in the questionnaire related to  any specified question being 

considered. 

Presentation and Analysis of Data 

The data collected from the respondents were analyzed in tabular form with simple 

percentage for easy understanding. A total of 133 (one hundred and thirty three) 

questionnaires were returned.  

Table I: Gender distribution of the respondents 

Response Frequenc

y 

Percent Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

Male 77 57.9 57.9 57.9 

Female 56 42.1 42.1 100.0 

Total 133 100.0 100.0  

Source: